Other Payables

	 Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in
the future for assets or services received, whether
billed by the supplier or not. The financial liabilities
are subsequently measured at amortised cost using
the (Effective Interest Rate) EIR method.

2.9.13	 De - recognition

	 A financial liability is derecognised when the
obligation under the liability is discharged or
cancelled, or expires.

2.9.14	 Offsetting of Financial Instruments

	 Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset
and the net amount is reported in the statement of
financial position if there is a currently enforceable
legal right to offset the recognised amounts and
there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise
the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018/19 81

2.9.15	 Reclassifications of financial instruments on adoption of SLFRS 9

	 On the date of initial application, 01 April 2018, the financial instruments of the group were as follows, with any
reclassifications noted (Refer 2.9).

2018 Group

Assets As reported
01 April 18

SLFRS 9
Adjustment

Adjusted
balance

Difference

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,151,266  -   4,151,266  -

Work in progress 97,469  -   97,469  -

Investment property 638,000  -   638,000  -

Intangible assets  7,704  -   7,704  -

Prepaid lease rentals 1,644  -   1,644  -

Investment in subsidiaries  -   -   -   -

Investment in equity accounted investee  277,206  -   277,206  -

Available for sale financial assets 274,488  (274,488)   -   (274,488)

Financial assets at fair value through OCI - 274,488 274,488 274,488

Deferred income tax assets  3,959  -   3,959  -
 5,451,736 5,451,736

Current assets
Inventories  4,763,792  -   4,763,792  -

Trade and other receivables  6,350,481  (240,556)  6,109,926  (240,556)

Prepaid lease rentals  22  -   22  -

Held-to-maturity financial assets  466,800  -   466,800  -

Cash and cash equivalents  2,113,345  -   2,113,345  -
 13,694,440  (240,556) 13,453,885  (240,556)

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Stated capital  299,488  -   299,488  -

Capital reserve 2,273,159  -   2,273,159  -

General reserve 1,123,825  -   1,123,825  -

Available-for-sale reserve 4,774  (4,774)   -  (4,774)

Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI - 4,774  4,774  4,774

Retained earnings 6,858,632 (173,200)  6,685,432  (173,200)

Non-controlling interests 1,284,323  -   1,284,323  -
11,844,200  (173,200)  11,671,001  (173,200)

Non-current liabilities
Defined benefit obligations 326,711  -   326,711  -

Deferred income tax liabilities  522,080  (67,356)  454,724  (67,356)

Borrowings 267,156  -   267,156  -
1,115,947  (67,356)  1,048,591  (67,356)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,520,269  -   1,520,269  -

Current income tax liabilities 657,604  -   657,604  -

Borrowings 5,848,430  -   5,848,430  -
8,026,303  -   8,026,303  -

ACL Cables PLC82

2018 Company

Assets As reported
01 April 18

SLFRS 9
Adjustment

Adjusted
balance

Difference

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  1,717,804  -   1,717,804  -

Work in progress  2,303  -   2,303  -

Investment property  358,000  -   358,000  -

Intangible assets  1,711  -   1,711  -

Prepaid lease rentals  -   -   -   -

Investment in subsidiaries  576,243  -   576,243  -

Investment in equity accounted investee  345,093  -   345,093  -

Available for sale financial assets 12,660  (12,660)   -   (12,660)

Financial assets at fair value through OCI -  12,660   12,660  12,660

Deferred income tax assets  -   -   -   -
 3,013,814  -   3,013,814  -

Current assets
Inventories  2,311,360  -   2,311,360  -

Trade and other receivables  3,924,446  (26,343)  3,898,103  (26,343)

Prepaid lease rentals  -   -   -   -

Held-to-maturity financial assets  466,800  -   466,800  -

Cash and cash equivalents  395,842  -   395,842  -
 7,098,448  (26,343)  7,072,104  (26,343)

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Stated capital  299,488  -   299,488  -

Capital reserve  1,002,568  -   1,002,568  -

General reserve  680,266  -   680,266  -

Available-for-sale reserve  2,828  (2,828)   -   (2,828)

Fair value reserve of financial assets at FVOCI -  2,828  2,828  2,828

Retained earnings  3,394,171  (18,967)  3,375,204  (18,967)
5,379,322  (18,967)  5,360,354  (18,967)

Non-current liabilities
Defined benefit obligations 177,918 - 177,918 -

Deferred income tax liabilities 278,776  (7,376)  271,400   (7,376)

Borrowings 100,000  -   100,000  -
556,694  (7,376)  549,318  (7,376)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,506,450  -   1,506,450  -

Current income tax liabilities 282,370  -   282,370  -

Borrowings 3,148,407  -   3,148,407  -
4,937,227  -   4,937,227  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018/19 83

2.10	 Property, plant and equipment

	 Property, plant and equipment of the Company

includes both owned assets and leased hold

assets;

2.10.1 	 Initial recognition

(a)	 Owned assets

	 Property, plant & equipment are recognised if it is

probable that future economic benefits associated

with the asset will flow to the entity and the

[…]

As shown in the table above, the company is primarily exposed to changes in US/(presentation currency units)
exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from US dollar
denominated financial instruments arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Group Impact on post tax profit

2019 2018

US exchange rate – change by 10%  259,509  (61,034)

Company Impact on post tax profit

2019 2018

US exchange rate – change by 10%  133,642  22,858

(ii)  	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk mainly arises as a result of the Group having interest sensitive assets and liabilities, which are directly,
impacted by changes in the interest rates. The Group’s borrowings and investments are maintained in a mix of fixed and
variable interest rate instruments and periodical maturity gap analysis is carried out to take timely action and to mitigate
possible adverse impact due to volatility of the interest rates.

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in
interest rates. Other components of equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow
hedges of borrowings.

Group Impact on profit

2019 2018

Interest rates – increase by 1%  (4,739)  (4,155)

Interest rates – decrease by 1%  4,739  4,155

Company Impact on post tax profit

2019 2018

Interest rates – increase by 1%  (1,378)  (2,469)

Interest rates – decrease by 1%  1,378  2,469

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018/19 91

(iii)  	 Price risk

	 The Company’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about
future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and
placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s
senior management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment
decisions.

(iv)  	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is managed on Group basis, except for credit risk relating to accounts receivable balances. Each local